POOR ORIGINAL

After recording return to:

2 0 1 0 0 Skagit Cou	5 2 1 Inty A	O O S	9 4 or	
5/21/2010 Page		of		3:16PM

LAND TITLE OF SKAGIT COUNTY

130312-S

House Key Plus 3% Deed of Trust

	18 March 1997	!	
Grantor/Borrower:	Katherine P. Heller & Ross	Everett	and the same of the same
Grantee/Beneficiary:	The Wushington State Housing Finan	ce Commission	
Grantee/Trustee:	Northwost Trustee Services LLC		
Legal Description: Abbrevi Addition	nted Form: Lot 118, Hagi	it Highlands Div. V (pl	nase1)
Assessor's Tax Parcel ID#:	4948-000-118-0000 P12	1210	
		*single p	erson
THIS DEED OF Katherine Hell	TRUST is made this 19 day after a single person &	f May Ross Everett, a* ²⁰ (h	mong the Grantor.
Northwest True	stee Services, LLC	(III	rein "Trustee"), and
the Beneficiary The Was	hington State Housing Figures Cor	nmission, a public body corporate a	
		2 nd Avenue, Suite 2700, Scattle, WA	
"Lender").	or woulders, whose address is 1000	2 Avenue, Same 2700, Seattle, S.A.	a just just (including
BORROWER, cor conveys to Trustee, in t Skagit	isideration of the indebtedness herein rust, with power of sale, the fol State of Washington	recited and the trust herein created, irre- lowing described property located is:	vocably grants and
This Deed of 1	Trust is second and Su	bordinate to that cert	ain Deed of
		kagit County Auditor's	
	-	Rugic County Maditor 5	
201005210 <u>0</u> 93	•	\v.	/ 40,500
		'	
which has the address of 140		Mount Varnon	
	{Sweet}	(City)	
Washington <u>98273-4905</u> {Zip Code}	(herein "Property Address");		
(Rev. 03/27/09)	Page Lofé		/1537 IX

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents (subject however to the rights and authorities given herein to Lender to collect and apply such rents), all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property tovered by this Deed of Trust; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property",

May 19, 2010 _____ and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"), in the principal sum of U.S. \$5,197.00 _____ with interest thereon, with the indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on June 1st, 2010 _____ (the "Maturity Date" as defined in the Note); the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Deed of Trust; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained.

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

UNIFORM COVENANTS Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of a sum (herein "Funds") iqual to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Deed of Trust, and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional Lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or state agency (including Lender I Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, unalyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Deed of Trust that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid. Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trist, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 16 hereof the Property is sold of the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- 3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a tien which has priority over this Deed of Trust, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when dub. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes,

(Rev. 03/27/09)

Page 2 of 6

(15.33.2)



5/21/2010 Page

of g

3:16PM

assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle u claim for insurance benefits. Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust.

- 6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Deed of Trust is on a leasehold. If this Deed of Trust in on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.
- 7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Doed of Trust, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorney's fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminutes in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in-lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust.
- Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.
- Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inner to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Deed of Trust, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Deed of Trust only to grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property of Trustee under the terms of this Deed of Trust, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Deed of Trust, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may

(Rev. 03/27/09)

Page 3 of 6

(15.33.3)



5/21/2010 Page

3 of

9 3:16PM

agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Deed of Trust or the Note, without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Deed of Trust as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.

- Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Eender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Deed of Trust shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.
- Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Deed of Trust shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of Federal law to this Deed of Trust. In the event that any provision or clause of this Deed of Trust or the Note conflicts with applicable law such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Deed of Trust or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Deed of Trust and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs", "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.
- 14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Deed of Trust at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- 15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.
- 16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person), Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Deed of Trust, or if Lender has executed a separate written waiver of this option.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Deed of Trust. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Deed of Trust without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

Acceleration; Remedies, Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Deed of Trust, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Borrower shall be in default under this Deed of Trust and Lender may accelerate the Note and exercise any of its rights and remedies bereunder or available at law. Lender, prior to acceleration, shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach: (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 10 days from the date of notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Deed of Trust and sale of the Property. Lender shall be entitled to collect all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in parsuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 17, including, but not limited to, reasonable alterney's fees and costs of evidence of title.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of the occurrence of an event of default and Lender's election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and Lender shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrower and to other persons as applicable law may require. After the tapse of such time as may be required by applicable law Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall self the Property at public auction to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any parcel of the Property by public announcement at the time and place of any previously scheduled sale. Lender or Lender's designee may purchase the Property at any sale.

Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property so sold without any covenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prime facto evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all reasonable costs and expenses of the

(Rev. 03/27/09)

Page 4 of 6

(15.33.4)



9 3:16PM

sale, including, but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fels and costs of title evidence; (b) to all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, and (c) the excess, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

- Insufficient Sale Proceeds. In the event of a sale of the Property at fair market value, and if such sale does not result in sufficient proceeds to satisfy the Note, Beneficiary will nevertheless request reconveyance of this Deed of Trust at the closing of such sale, provided that Beneficiary receives all proceeds available after satisfaction of the prior deed of trust and payment of customary sale and closing costs. In such event, no sale proceeds shall be paid to Grantor (i.e., Grantor will not receive any cash from the sale). "Fair market value" as used in this paragraph shall mean the price received by Grantor in an arm's length sale to a third party after listing the property for sale with a multiple listing service or otherwise publicly advertising the Property. Fair market value shall not be less than the value established by the purchaser's appraisal of the Property or any appraisal obtained by Beneficiary at its option for the purposes of establishing fair market value under this paragraph.
- 19. Assignment of Rents; Appaintment of Receiver; Lender in Possession. Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abundonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property. Lender, in person, by agent or by judicially appointed receiver shall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to premiums on receiver's bonds, costs of management of the Property, collection of rents, and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Deed of Trust. Lender and the receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Deed of Trust, Lender shall request Trustee to reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Deed of Trust and all notes evidencing indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without warranty and without charge to the person or persons legally entitled thereto. Such person or persons shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
- 21. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with applicable law, Lender, may from time to time appoint a successor trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder. The successor trustee shall, without conveyance of the Property, succeed to all the title, powers and duties conferred upon the Trustee herein and by applicable law.
- 22. Request for Notices. Borrower requests that copies of the notice of default and notice of sale be sent to Borrower's address which is the Property Address. Lender requests that copies of notices of sale from the holder of any lien which has priority over this Deed of Trust given pursuant to RCW 61.24.040 be sent to Lender's address, as set forth on page one of this Deed of Trust.
 - 23. Use of Property. The Property is not used principally for agricultural or farming purposes.
- 24. Subordination. This Deed of Trust is and shall be automatically subordinate to any existing first deed of trust or mortgage on the Property made by or held by an institutional lender or investor and originated through a Washington State Housing Finance Commission commitment.

Lender and Borrower acknowledge and agree that the Deed of Trust is subject and subordinate in all respects to the liens, terms, covenants and conditions of the prior deed of trust on the property (the "Property") encumbered by the Deed of Trust, made in favor of an institutional lender (the "First Deed of Trust") and to all advances heretofore made or which may hereafter be made pursuant to the First Deed of Trust including all sums advanced for the purpose of (a) protecting or further securing the lien of the First Deed of Trust, curing defaults by the Borrower under the First Deed of Trust or for any other purpose expressly permitted by the First Deed of Trust or (b) constructing, renovating, repairing, furnishing, fixturing or equipping the Property. The terms and provisions of the First Deed of Frust are paramount and controlling, and they supersede any other terms and provisions hereof in conflict therewith. In the event of a foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure of the First Deed of Trust or Assignment of the First Deed of Trust to HUID, any provisions herein or may provisions in any other collateral agreement restricting the use of the Property to low or moderate income households or otherwise restricting the Borrower's ability to sell the Property shall have no further force or effect on subsequent owners or purchasers of the Property (other than the Borrower or a related person or entity of the Borrower). Any person, including its successors or assigns (other than the Borrower or a related person or entity of the Borrower), receiving title to the Property through a forcelosure or deed in lieu of forcelosure of the First Deed of Trust shall receive title to the Property free and clear from such restrictions.

Further, if the holder of the First Deed of Trust (the "Senior Lien Holder") acquires title to the Property pursuant to a deed in lieu of foreclosure, the lien of the Deed of Trust shall automatically terminate upon the Senior Lien Holder's acquisition of title, provided that (i) Lender has been given written notice of a default under the First Deed of Trust and (ii) Lender has not cured the default (which cure option may be exercised in Lender's sole discretion) under the First Deed of Trust, or diligently pursued curing the default as determined by the Senior Lien Holder, within the 60-day period provided in such notice sent to Lender.

(Rev. 03/27/09)

Page 5 of 6

(15.33.5)



25. Misrepresentations. The Borrower understands that Lender has relied upon statements contained in the Mortgager's Affidavit and Certificate and all other documents submitted in support of the loan application in the processing, linancing and granting of this loan. Upon discovery of fraud or misrepresentation by the Borrower with respect to any information provided by Borrower in the toan application or Mortgagor's Alfidavit and Certificate executed in connection with the Note, bender may, in its sole discretion, by written notice to Borrower, declare all obligations secured by the Deed of Trust and all obligations payable under the Note immediately due and payable and exercise any other remedy allowed by law or provided by the Deed of Trust. Borrower shall notify Lender promptly in writing of any transaction or event which may give rise to a right of acceleration hereunder. Borrower shall pay to Lender all durages sustained by reason of the breach of the covenant of notice set forth herein or by reason of such fraud or misrepresentation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Deed of Trust. Borrower STATE OF WASHINGTON, County sa: 2010, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the commissioned and sworn. personally uppeared Everett to me known to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/shuthey signed and sealed the said instrument as his/hop/their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature REQUEST FOR RECONVEYANCE TO TRUSTEE: The undersigned is the holder of the note or notes secured by this Deed of Trust. Said note or notes, together with all other indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust, have been paid in full. You are hereby directed to cancel said note or notes and this Deed of Trust, which are delivered hereby, and to reconvey, without warranty, all the estate now held by you under this Deed of Trust to the person or persons legally entitled thereto. Dated:

Page 6 of 6

(Rev. 03/27/09)

Skagit County Auditor

5/21/2010 Page

6 of

3:16PM

(15.33.6)

CONVENTIONAL RIDER TO SECURITY INSTRUMENT House Key Program Washington State Housing Finance Commission

Washington State Housing Finance Commission
THIS MORTGAGE IS NOT ASSUMABLE

This Rider, made this 20th day of May, 20 10, is attached and incorporated into and shall be deemed to amond and supplement the Deed of Trust of the take the "Deed of Trust") given by the undersigned ("Grantor")
to amend and supplement the Deed of Trust of the come the "Deed of Trust") given by the undersigned ("Grantor")
to secure its Note of the same date (the "Note") to Northwest Trustee Services. LLC as
Trustee, for the benefit of Linear Financial, LP dba * (the "Beneficiary", which
includes any successors or assigns thereof). The Property encumbered by the Deed of Trust shall be called the
"Property." The Provisions of this Rider shall control any conflicting provisions in the Deed of Trust.

In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Bortower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

Lender, or such of its successors or assigns as may by separate instrument assume responsibility for assuring compliance by the Borrower with the provisions of this Tax-Exempt Financing Rider, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if the loan is not paid in full and:

- (a) all or part of the property is sold or otherwise transferred by Borrower to a purchaser or other transferree:
 - (i) who cannot reasonably be expected to occupy the property as a principal residence within a reasonable time after the sale or transfer, all as provided in Sections 143 (c) and (i) (2) of the Internal Revenue Code; or
 - (ii) who has had a present ownership interest in a principal residence during any part of the three-year period ending on the date of the sale or transfer, all as provided in Sections 143 (d) and (i) (2) of the Internal Revenue Code (except that "100 percent" shall be substituted for "95 percent or more" where the latter appears in Section 143 (d) (1); or
 - (iii) at an acquisition cost which is greater than 90 percent of the average area purchase price (greater than 110 percent for targeted area residences), all as provided in Section 143(e) and (i) (2) of the Internal Revenue Code; or
 - (iv) who has a gross family income in excess of the applicable percentage of applicable median family income, as provided in Section 143 (f) and (i) (2) of the Internal Revenue Code; or
- (b) Borrower fails to occupy the property described in the mortgage without the prior written consent of the Mortgagoe or its successors or assigns described at the beginning of this addendum or
 - (c) Borrower uses the residence in a trade or business, as an investment property or as a recreational home: or
 - (d) Borrower omits or misrepresents a fact which is material with respect to the provisions of Section 143 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 in an application for this mortgage.

Borrower further agrees that should this Deed of Trust and the Note secured hereby not be eligible for purchase by the Washington State Housing Finance Commission (the "Commission") within seventy-five (75) days of the date hereof (written statement of the trustee or servicer for the Commission dated subsequent to such seventy-five (75) day period declining to purchase said Note and this Deed of Trust be deemed conclusive proof of such eligibility) the mortgagee or holder of said Note may, at its option declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable.

References are to the Internal Revenue Code as amended and in effect on the date of issuance of the Bonds, the proceeds of which will be used to finance the purchase of the Security Instrument and are deemed to include the implementing regulations.

5-20-10

Date (- 76) - (7)

Date

Name of Borrower

Alama of Photoura

(Rev. 4/25/08)

(15.16)



5/21/2010 Page

7 of

3:16PM

SINGLE-FAMILY DEED OF TRUST RIDER - FHA & VA

House Key Program Washington State Housing Finance Commission

This Rider, made this 20th day of
as Trustee for the benefit of the benefit of the structure of the first tender of the benefit of
(the "Beneficiary", which includes any successors or assigns thereof). The Property encumbered by the Deed of Trust shall be called the "Property." The Provisions of this Rider shall control any conflicting provisions in the Deed of Trust.
*Loans

The following provisions are hereby incorporated into the Deed of Trust:

1. Acceleration. As long as this Deed of Trust is held by the Washington State Housing Finance Commission (the "Commission") or its trustee, or secures or "backs" a Government National Mortgage Association ("GNMA") mortgage pass-through certificate, the Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all sums secured by the Mortgage to be immediately due and payable if Borrower omits or misrepresents a fact in an application for the Deed of Trust, including, without limitation, anything contained in the Mortgagor's Affidavit executed by the Borrower in conjunction with this Deed of Trust. As an alternate remedy, Beneficiary may increase the interest rate provided for in the Note in an amount not to exceed that permitted by applicable law. For purposes this alternate remody only, "Beneficiary" shall not include the Commission or its

The following paragraph is added concerning transfer of property and assumption procedures:

2. Transfer of Property: Assumption, If all or any part of the Property or an interest therein is sold or transferred by Borrower without Londer's prior written consent, excluding

(a) the creation of a lien or encumbrance subordinate to this Deed of Trust,

(b) the creation of a purchase money security interest for household appliances, or

(c) a transfer by devise, descent or by operation of law upon the death of a joint tenant, Lender may, at Lender's option, declare all sums secured by this Deed of Trust to be immediately due and payable. Lender shall waive such option to accelerate if:

(A) the person to whom the Property is to be sold or transferred (the "Transferee")

(1) has at the time of such transfer an Annual Family Income (as defined below) not in excess of the then current Maximum Annual Family Income as established by the Commission for persons and families in the statistical area in which the Property is located;

(2) intends to use the Property as his or her principal residence within sixty (60) days of the date the Deed of Trust is assumed and intends to maintain the residence as his or her principal residence as long as he or she is liable

under the Note; and

(3) has not, at any time during the three-year period ending on the date the Deed of Trust is assumed, had a present ownership interest in a principal residence (except in the case of a residence in a Targetod Area as heroinafter defined) unless Borrower at time this Deed of Trust was executed was not required to be a first-time homebuyer pursuant to Section 143 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and the regulations thereunder ("Section 143");

(B) the credit of the Transferee is satisfactory to the Lender;

(C) the entire unpaid principal amount of the Mortgage Loan will continue to be insured by a mortgage insurer acceptable to the Commission;

(D) the assumption by the Transferee has been approved by the Commission;

(E) on the date of transfer the Purchase Price (as defined below) of the Property does not exceed the Maximum Purchase Price established by the Commission from time to time (for the same type of residence in the statistical area in which the Property is located) in accordance with Section 143;

(F) the Transferee executes a written agreement with the Lender assuming the obligations under the Note and this Deed of Trust; and

(G) the Transferee executes such affidavits and documents as are necessary to assure the Lender that the requirements of this paragraph are satisfied.

For purposes of the preceding paragraph, the following words and phrases have the following meanings:

"Annual Family Income" means gross monthly income multiplied by 12. Gross monthly income is the sum of monthly gross pay; any additional income from overtime, part-time employment, bonuses, social security benefits, unemployment compensation, income from trusts and income received from business investments. Information with respect to gross monthly income may be obtained from available loan

(Rev. 3/24/10)

Page 1 of 2



5/21/2010 Page

8 of

9 3:16PM

documents executed during the 4-month period ending on the date of closing of the mortgage, provided that any gross monthly income not included on the loan documents must be taken into account.

"Purchase Price" means the cost of acquiring a residence from the seller as a completed residential unit, including (i) all amounts paid, either in cash or in kind, by the purchaser (or a related party or for the benefit of the purchaser) to the seller (or a related party or for the benefit of the seller) as consideration for the residence; (ii) if a residence is incomplete, the reasonable cost of completing the residence whether or not the cost of completing construction is to be financed with proceeds of the mortgage loan secured by this Deed of Trust; and (iii) where a residence is purchased subject to a ground rent, the capitalized value of the ground rent; but excluding (i) the usual and reasonable settlement or financing costs, e.g., titling and transfer costs, title insurance, survey fees or other similar costs and credit reference fees, legal fees, appraisal expenses, "points" that are paid by the buyer or other costs of financing the residence; (ii) the value of services performed by the Borrower or members of the Borrower's family in completing the residence; and (iii) the cost of land which has been owned by the Borrower for at least two years prior to the date on which construction of the residence begins.

"Targeted Area" means the areas within the State of Washington listed as Qualified Consus Tracts, that (c) is, areas in which at least 70% of the population makes 80% or less of the areas' median family income

or areas designated as "Chronically distressed."

3. Tax Covenants. The Borrower covenants to execute an affidavit in order to comply with Section 143. The Borrower covenants herein and in such Affidavit that:

the residence is located in the State of Washington; (a)

at the time of execution of this Deed of Trust, Borrower has Annual Family Income not in excess of the **(b)** then current Maximum Annual Family Income as established by the Commission from time to time;

Borrower will occupy such residence as his or her principal residence with sixty (60) days of execution (c) of this Mongage, will not use the residence in a trade or business, as an investment property or as a recreational home, and intends to use the residence as his or her principal residence as long as Borrower is liable under the Note:

Borrower had no present ownership interest in a principal residence (other than the Property) during the (d) three-year period ending on the date of execution of this Deed of Trust (unless the residence is in a Targeted Area or Borrower was otherwise not required to be a first-time homeowner pursuant to Section 143):

the Purchase Price of the property does not exceed the appropriate Maximum Purchase Price (¢) established by the Commission from time to time;

Borrower had no permanent mortgage loan on the Property at any time prior to executing this Deed of **(f)** Trust; and

the Borrower understands that if there is a continuous period of at least one year during which the (g) residence is not the principal residence of at least one of the Borrowers, then no deduction is allowed in computing taxable income for interest that accrues with respect to this Deed of Trust on or after the date such one-year period began.

The Borrower covenants to take no action which would:

cause the foregoing representations which evidence compliance with Section 143 to be untrue or (a) (b)

in any way adversely affect the eligibility of this Deed of Trust and the Note for purchase by the Commission under Section 143.

4. Failure to Purchase. The Borrower further egrees that should this Deed of Trust and the Note secured hereby not be eligible for purchase by the Commission within seventy-five (75) days of the date hereof (written statement of the trustee or servicer for the Commission dated subsequent to such seventy-five (75) day period declining to purchase said Note and this Deed of Trust being deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility) the mortgagee or holder of said Note may, at its option declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable.

SIGNATURE OF BORROWER SIGNATURE OF BORROWER Page 2 of 2 (Rev. 3/24/10)



Skagit County Auditor

5/21/2010 Page

9 of

3:16PM